(d) ifso, by when these proposals are being approved 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSFORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI
R. P.N. SINGH): (&) Yes Sir.

(b)Y Jodhpur bypass has been approved for inclusion in NHOP Phase-VIl anly in March 2010, As such its implementation is expected only by December 2012.
(c) ‘YesSir.

(d) Estimate of these works will be cansidered far sanction during year 2010-11 under Inter State Connectivity Scheme.
Expansion and widsning of NH-91

2888. SHRI MOHAMMED ADEEB: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 265 given in the Rajya Sabha on 24.02.2010 and slate:

(a) whether any survey has been undertaken of MNatioral Highway 91 (Ghazisbad to Kanpur) for expansion, development and widening etc.;
(b) ifso, the detalls thereof; and
(c) what action is being taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI
R. P. N. SINGH): (&) Yes, Sir.

(b)) and (o) The section Ghaziabad to Aligarh of NH-91is included under National Highway Development Project (NHDP) Phase-Ill for four-laning on Build Operate & Transfer (BOT) basis.
Letter of Acceptance (LOA) has been issued. The section Aligarh to Kanpur is included under NHDOP Phase-1v an BOT basis for widening to two lane with paved shoulders. Feasibility study of the praoject has been completed.
Combating of road accidsents in the country

288%. SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Wil the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Law Commission of India has invited the views of his Ministry on legal reforms to combat road accidents and drunken driving in the country;
(b) ifso, the detalls thereof;

(2} the salient features of replies sert by the Ministry; and
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(d) the other measures being contemplated to reduce the road accidents in the country and save precious lives?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI
MAHADEY S. KHANDELA):! (&) and (b)) The Law Gommission of Indig in ite 234th Report on " Legal Refarms to Combat Road Accidents™ have made the fdlowing recommendations to combat road accidents and drunken driving -

(i Theterm of impriscnment for driving dangerously under Section 184 of the Motor Vehicles Act,

1288 be increased.

(i) There should be a comprehensive Central Rcad Traffic Law to regulate all kinds of traffic motorized and non motorized both on the roads.

(i) Vehicles fitted with illegal LPG cylinder should be confiscated and the owner/driver of such vehicles be progecuted.

(iv) Weigh bridges should be installed at all entry and exit points of a city as well as at toll callection centers to check averloading.
(v) CCTV cameras be installed at all vulnerable paints to curb traffic violations.

(i) There should be vigorous campaign through electronic media to create awareness amang the pecple about the necessity to follow traffic rules and regulations.

(vii) Setting up of well equipped driving training achools in different parts of the country through Public Private Partnership.

(viii) Enforcement of the provisions relating to rule 118 of the CMVR regarding fitment of speed governor in transport vehicles.

(ix) Government vehicles should not be exempted from the compulsory provigion of Insurance against Third Party risk.

(c) The repart of the Law Commission has already been referred to Sundar Committes constituted, by this Ministry to review the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

(d) Various measures adopted by the government to reduce the road accidert in the country are as Under:

(ih Road safety is an integral part of road design at the planning stage for National

Highways/Expressways.

(id Various steps to enhance road safety such as rcad furniture, road markings/read signs, introduction of Highway Traffic Management System using Intelligent Transport System, enhancement of discipline amaong contractors during congtruction, road =afety audit on selected stretches, have been undertaken by National Highways Autharity of India.

(i) Refresher training to Heavy Mator Vehicle drivers in the unarganized sector being implemented by the Ministry since 1997-98 under plan activities.

(iv) Involvement of NGOs for road safety activities by Ministry of Road Transport and Highways and National Highways Authority of India.
(v) Setting up of Driving Training Schoal in the country.
(i) Publicity campaign on read safety awareness beth through the audio-visual and print media.

(vii) Institution of Naticnal Award for voluntary organizations/individual for outstanding work in the field of road safety.
(vii) Tightening of safety standards of vehicles.

{(ix) Providng crenes and ambulances to various State Governments/NGOs under National Highway Accident Relief Service Scheme. National Highways Althority of India also provides ambulances at a distance of 50 K.M. on each of its completed stretches of National Highways under its Operation & Maintenance Contracts.
NH projects approved in Tamil Nadu undsr BOT system

2820, SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Wil the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the detalls of number of National Highway projects approved by Government in Tamil Naclu under Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) system aleng with estimated costs of each project;

(b) the present status of each of these projects and expenditure incurred so far on them;

and
(c) by when each of these projects are likely ta be completed and become operational ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY CF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI
R. P. N. SINGH): (&) to () The details of BOT projects approved in Tamil Nadu are given in Staterment.
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